TO-220
1 2 3
1 GATE
2 DRAIN
3 SOURCE
4.50 ± 0.209.90 ± 0.20
1.52 ± 0.10
0.80 ± 0.10
2.40 ± 0.20
10.00 ± 0.20
1.27 ± 0.10
ø3.60 ± 0.10
(8.70)
2.
80
 ±
0.
10
15
.9
0
±
0.
20
10
.0
8
±
0.
30
18
.9
5M
AX
.
(1
.7
0)
(3
.7
0)
(3
.0
0)
(1
.4
6)
(1
.0
0)
(45
)
9.
20
 ±
 0
.2
0
13
.0
8
±
0.
20
1.
30
 ±
 0
.1
0
1.30 +0.10
–0.05
0.50 +0.10
–0.05
2.54TYP
[2.54 ± 0.20 ]
2.54TYP
[2.54 ± 0.20 ]
■ Features
● VDS (V) = 80 V
● ID = 200 A
● RDS(ON) (at VGS = 10 V) ≤ 3.5 mΩ
■ Absolute Maximum Ratings (TC = 25℃ unless otherwise noted)
Symbol Rating Unit
VDS 80
VGS ±20
ID 200
IDM 800
PD 270 W
EAS 1590 mJ
RθJC 0.41
TJ 150
Tstg -55 to 150
Notes:
1. Surface Mounted on 1 in2 pad area, t ≤ 10 sec
2. Pulse width ≤ 300 μs, duty cycle ≤ 2 %
3. Limited by bonding wire
 Pulsed Drain Current (Note 2)
Parameter
 Drain-Source Voltage
 Gate-Source Voltage
V
℃
 Junction Temperature
 Storage Temperature Range
A
 Single Pulse Avalanche Energy (Note 3)
 Thermal Resistance, Junction- to-Case ℃/W
 Continuous Drain Current (Note 1)
 Power Dissipation
DIP Type MOSFET
N-Channel MOSFET
SPT200N08P
■ Electrical Characteristics (TJ = 25℃ unless othewise specified)
Parameter Symbol Min Typ Max Unit
 Drain-Source Breakdown Voltage BVDSS 80 V
1
30
 Gate to Source Leakage Current IGSS ±100 nA
 Gate to Source Threshold Voltage VGS(th) 2 4 V
2.8 3.5
 Input Capacitance Ciss 13000
 Output Capacitance Coss 940
 Reverse Transfer Capacitance Crss 800
 Total Gate Charge Qg 255
 Gate Source Charge Qgs 75
 Gate Drain Charge Qgd 78
 Turn-On DelayTime td(on) 25
 Turn-On Rise Time tr 19
 Turn-Off DelayTime td(off) 48
 Turn-Off Fall Time tf 18
 Body Diode Reverse Recovery Time trr 63 ns
 Body Diode Reverse Recovery Charge Qrr 80 nC
 Maximum Continuous Body-Diode Forward Current IS 200
 Diode Forward Voltage VSD 1.2 V
Notes:
1. Pulse width ≤ 300 μs, duty cycle ≤ 2 %
2. Guaranteed by design, not subject to production testing.
Test Conditions
 ID = 250 μA,  VGS = 0V
 VDS = 100 V,  VGS = 0 V
 Static Characteristics
IDSS
 VDS = 100 V,  VGS = 0 V,  TJ = 85°C
μA
 VGS = 0 V, IS = 30 A
 VGS = 0 V,  VDS = 25 V,
 f = 1 MHz
 VDS = 40 V, VGEN = 10 V,
 RG = 4.5 Ω, RL = 1.3 Ω,
 IDS = 40 A
 Drain-Source Diode Characteristics (Note 2)
pF
nC
ns
 VGS = 0 V, IDS = 30 A,
 di/dt = 100 A/μS
A
 Zero Gate Voltage Drain Current
 Static Drain-Source On-Resistance (Note 1) RDS(On)  VGS = 10 V, ID = 50 A
 VDS = 0 V,  VGS = ±20 V
 VDS = VGS , ID = 250μA
mΩ
 VGS  = 10V,  VDS = 64 V,
 ID = 80 A
 Dynamic Characteristics (Note 2)
 Switching Characteristics (Note 2)
DIP Type MOSFET
N-Channel MOSFET
SPT200N08P
■ Electrical Characteristics (curves)
Power Capability Current Capability
P to
t -
 P
ow
er
 (W
)
I D
- D
ra
in
Cu
rre
nt
(A
)
Tmp – Mounting Point Temp.  (°C) Tmp – Mounting Point Temp.  (°C)
     Safe Operating Area  Transient Thermal Impedance
I D
- D
ra
in
Cu
rre
nt
(A
)
No
rm
ali
ze
d E
ffe
cti
ve
 T
ra
ns
ien
t
 VDS - Drain-Source Voltage (V)    Square Wave Pulse Duration (sec)
0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160
0
20
40
60
80
100
120
140
TC=25oC,VG=10V
0.01 0.1 1 10 100 600
0.5
1
10
100
300
100us
300us
1ms
Rd
s(o
n)
Lim
it
1s
TC=25oC
10ms
100ms
DC
0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180
0
20
40
60
80
100
120
140
160
180
TC=25oC
1E-4 1E-3 0.01 0.1 1 10
0.01
0.1
1
0.02
Mounted on 1in2 pad
R
�JC :0.8oC/W
0.01
0.05
0.1
0.2
Single Pulse
Duty = 0.5
Output Characteristics  On Resistance
I D
- D
ra
in
Cu
rre
nt
(A
)
R D
S(
ON
) -
On
 R
es
ist
an
ce
 (m
Ω)
VDS - Drain-Source Voltage (V) ID - Drain Current (A)
0.0 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.8 1.0
0
5
10
15
20
25
30
35
40
45
50
3V
4V
VGS=5,6,7,8,9,10V
0 10 20 30 40 50
1.5
2.0
2.5
3.0
3.5
4.0
4.5
VGS =10V
DIP Type MOSFET
N-Channel MOSFET
SPT200N08P
Transfer Characteristics Normalized Threshold Voltage
R D
S(
ON
) -
On
 R
es
ist
an
ce
 (m
Ω)
No
rm
ali
ze
d T
hr
es
ho
ld
Vo
lta
ge
VGS - Gate-Source Voltage (V) Tj - Junction Temperature (°C)
-50 -25 0 25 50 75 100 125 150
0.0
0.2
0.4
0.6
0.8
1.0
1.2
1.4
1.6
IDS= 250μA
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
0
5
10
15
20
25
30
IDS=30A
Normalized On Resistance Diode Forward Current
No
rm
ali
ze
d O
n R
es
ist
an
ce
I S
- S
ou
rce
 C
ur
re
nt
(A
)
Tj - Junction Temperature (°C) VSD - Source-Drain Voltage (V)
Capacitance Gate Charge
C
- C
ap
ac
ita
nc
e (
pF
)
V G
S
- G
ate
-S
ou
rce
 V
olt
ag
e (
V)
VDS - Drain-Source Voltage (V) QG - Gate Charge (nC)
0 20 40 60 80 100 120
0
2
4
6
8
10
VDS= 40V
 ID = 30A
-50 -25 0 25 50 75 100 125 150
0.2
0.4
0.6
0.8
1.0
1.2
1.4
1.6
1.8
RON@Tj=25oC: 2.7mΩ
VGS = 10V
 IDS = 30A
0.0 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.8 1.0 1.2 1.4
1
10
50
15
Tj=25oC
Tj=150oC
0 5 10 15 20
0
1000
2000
3000
4000
5000
6000
7000
8000
9000
10000
11000
12000
13000
14000
15000
Frequency=1MHz
Crss
Coss
Ciss
DIP Type MOSFET
N-Channel MOSFET
SPT200N08P
■ Test circuits
-
+
VDC
Ig
Vds
DUT
-
+
VDC
Vgs
Vgs
10V
Qg
Qgs Qgd
Charge
Gate Charge Test Circuit & Waveform
-
+
VDC
DUT VddVgs
Vds
Vgs
RL
Rg
Vgs
Vds
10%
90%
Resistive Switching Test Circuit & Waveforms
t trd(on)
ton
td(off) t f
toff
VddVgs
Id
Vgs
Rg
DUT
-
+
VDC
L
Vgs
Vds
Id
Vgs
BV
I
Unclamped Inductive Switching (UIS) Test Circuit & Waveforms
Ig
Vgs
-
+
VDC
DUT
L
Vds
Vgs
Vds
IsdIsd
Diode Recovery Test Circuit & Waveforms
Vds -
Vds +
I F
AR
DSS
2
E   = 1/2 LI
dI/dt
I RM
rr
VddVdd
Q   = -   Idt
ARAR
trr
DIP Type MOSFET
N-Channel MOSFET
SPT200N08P